the Company will round up to the nearest whole shares for treatment of any fractional shares of Common Stock in connection with the Reverse Stock Split.
The par value of the Company’s Common Stock and the number of authorized shares of the Common Stock were not affected by the Reverse Stock Split.
The Class A Common Stock began trading on a Reverse Stock Split-adjusted basis on the Nasdaq Capital Market at the opening of trading on September
14, 2023. The trading symbol for the Class A Common Stock remained “ASTR”. The Class A Common Stock was assigned a new CUSIP number
(04634X202) following the Reverse Stock Split.

Unless otherwise noted, share numbers and per share amounts in these consolidated audited financial statements reflect the Reverse Stock Split.

Impact of the Reverse Stock Split

The impacts of the Reverse Stock Split were applied retroactively for all periods presented in accordance with applicable guidance. Therefore, prior period
amounts are different than those previously reported. Certain amounts within the following tables may not foot due to rounding.

53

Table of Contents

  December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   As Adjusted
Class A common stock   213,697,468   (199,450,970 )   14,246,498   207,451,107   (193,621,033 )   13,830,074
Class B common stock   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613   55,539,189   (51,836,576 )   3,702,613

The following table illustrates changes in loss per share and weighted average shares outstanding, as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted
subsequent to, the impact of the Reverse Stock Split retroactively adjusted for the periods presented:

   Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   As Adjusted
Class A common stock:

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   210,177,911   (196,166,050 )   14,011,861
Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (1.55 )  $ (21.68 )  $ (23.23 )

Class B common stock:
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and
diluted   55,539,188   (51,836,575 )   3,702,613
Loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (1.55 )  $ (21.68 )  $ (23.23 )

The following outstanding stock options and restricted stock units exercisable or issuable into shares of Class A Common Stock were not included in the
computation of diluted shares outstanding because the effect would be anti-dilutive:

   December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Reverse Stock

Split   As Adjusted
Stock options   6,486,468   (6,054,037 )   432,431
Restricted stock units   16,121,844   (15,047,054 )   1,074,790
Total antidilutive shares excluded from loss per
share - diluted   22,608,312   (21,101,091 )   1,507,221

Restricted stock awards were adjusted retroactively to give effect to the Reverse Stock Split for the year ended December 31, 2022:
  As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   As Adjusted

No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
No. of
RSUs

Weighted- Average
Exercise Price

No. of
RSUs

Weighted-
Average Exercise

Price
Outstanding – December 31, 2021   10,678,818   $ 9.20   (9,966,896 )  $ 128.80   711,922   $ 138.00

Granted   17,337,752   2.12   (16,181,901 )   29.68   1,155,851   31.80
Vested   (4,640,946 )   8.24   4,331,549   115.36   (309,397 )   123.60
Forfeited   (7,253,780 )   5.82   6,770,194   81.48   (483,586 )   87.30

Outstanding - December 31, 2022   16,121,844   $ 3.35   (15,047,054 )  $ 46.90   1,074,790   $ 50.25

Stock options were adjusted retroactively to give effect to the Reverse Stock Split for the year ended December 31, 2022:

  As Previously Reported   Impact of Reverse Stock Split   As Adjusted

No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
No. of

Options
Weighted- Average

Exercise Price
No. of

Options

Weighted-
Average Exercise

Price
Outstanding – December 31, 2021   20,326,384   $ 7.52   (18,971,291 )  $ 105.28   1,355,093   $ 112.80

Granted   1,992,027   3.22   (1,859,225 )   45.08   132,802   48.30
Exercised   (786,703 )   0.45   734,256   6.30   (52,447 )   6.75
Forfeited   (4,536,520 )   8.19   4,234,085   114.66   (302,435 )   122.85
Expired   (746,587 )   8.02   696,815   112.28   (49,772 )   120.30

Outstanding - December 31, 2022   16,248,601   $ 7.11   (15,165,360 )  $ 99.54   1,083,241   $ 106.65

Liquidity

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a going concern. The going concern basis
of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operation one year after the date these consolidated financial statements are issued and will be
able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

54

Table of Contents

Pursuant to the requirements of ASC Topic 205-40, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern, management